
 

 

 

 

UNITED STATES 
       

  ALABAMA 
Capell & Howard 
J. Lister Hubbard  
lister.hubbard@chlaw.com 
  Phone: 334 241 8000    

  GEORGIA 
SCG Legal 
David Poisson 
dpoisson@scglegal.com 
Phone: 202 659 6601  

  MASSACHUSETTS 
Keegan Werlin 
Jon N. Bonsall  
jbonsall@keeganwerlin.com  
Phone: 617 951 1400  

  ALASKA 
Simpson, Tillinghast, Sorensen & Sheehan  
E. Budd Simpson 
bsimpson@stsl.com  
  Phone: 907 586 1400  

  HAWAII 
Starn O'Toole Marcus & Fisher 
Mark Bennett 
mbennett@starnlaw.com 
Phone: 808 537 6100  

  MICHIGAN 
Fraser Trebilcock  
Thaddeus E. (Thad) Morgan 
tmorgan@fraserlawfirm.com  
Phone: 517 377 0877  

  ARIZONA 
Fennemore Craig 
Susan Wissink 
swissink@fclaw.com 
  Phone: 602 916 5319   

  IDAHO 
Hawley Troxell 
Susan Olson 
solson@hawleytroxell.com 
  Phone: 208 388 4818 

  MINNESOTA 
Larkin Hoffman  
Peter J. Coyle  
pcoyle@larkinhoffman.com  
Phone: 952 835 3800  

  ARKANSAS 
Rose Law Firm 
Stephen N. Joiner  
sjoiner@roselawfirm.com 
  Phone: 501 375 9131  

  ILLINOIS 
Giffin, Winning, Cohen & Bodewes 
R. Mark Mifflin  
mmifflin@giffinwinning.com  
Phone: 217 525 1571 

  MISSISSIPPI 
Jones Walker 
Dennis W. Miller  
dmiller@joneswalker.com  
Phone: 601 949 4900  

  CALIFORNIA (Sacramento) 
Boutin Jones Inc. 
James L. Leet  
jleet@boutinjones.com 
  Phone: 916 231 4076    

  INDIANA 
Barnes & Thornburg 
Christopher P. Felts 
christopher.felts@btlaw.com  
Phone: 317 231 7731  

  MISSOURI 
Brydon, Swearengen & England 
William R. (Trip) England III  
trip@brydonlaw.com  
  Phone: 573 635 7166  

  CALIFORNIA (Los Angeles) 
Mitchell Silberberg & Knupp 
Lessing E. Gold  
leg@msk.com  
Phone: 310 312 3228 

  IOWA 
Nyemaster Goode 
Randall D. Armentrout 
rda@nyemaster.com  
Phone: 515 283 3100  

  MONTANA 
Jackson, Murdo & Grant 
David C. Dalthorp 
dalthorp@jmgm.com 
  Phone: 406 513 1120 

  COLORADO 
Ireland Stapleton Pryor & Pascoe 
Kelley Duke 
kduke@irelandstapleton.com  
Phone: 303 628 3663    

  KANSAS 
Goodell, Stratton, Edmonds & Palmer 
H. Philip Elwood  
pelwood@gseplaw.com  
Phone: 785 233 0593    

  NEBRASKA 
Erickson | Sederstrom 
William T. (Bill) Foley 
wfoley@eslaw.com 
  Phone: 402 397 2200  

  CONNECTICUT 
Robinson & Cole 
James A. Wade  
jwade@rc.com 
Phone: 860 275 8200  

  KENTUCKY 
McBrayer, McGinnis, Leslie & Kirkland 
James H. Frazier III  
jfrazier@mmlk.com  
Phone: 859 231 8780  

  NEVADA 
Kaempfer Crowell 
Lesley Miller 
lmiller@kcnvlaw.com 
  Phone: 702 792 7000 

  DELAWARE 
Richards, Layton & Finger 
Chad M. Shandler 
shandler@rlf.com 
  Phone: 302 651 7836 

  LOUISIANA 
Adams and Reese 
Robert L. (Rob) Rieger, Jr. 
robert.rieger@arlaw.com 
Phone: 225 336 5200  

  NEW HAMPSHIRE 
Rath, Young and Pignatelli 
Christopher J. (Chris) Sullivan  
cjs@rathlaw.com  
  Phone: 603 226 2600  

  DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
Wiley Rein  
Peter D. Shields 
pshields@wileyrein.com 
Phone: 202 719 3249  

  MAINE 
Curtis Thaxter 
James L. Costello 
jcostello@curtisthaxter.com  
Phone: 207 774 9000  

  NEW JERSEY 
Carella, Byrne, Cecchi, Olstein, Brody & Agnello 

G. Glennon (Glenn) Troublefield 
gtroublefield@carellabyrne.com  
  Phone: 973 994 1700  

  FLORIDA 
Ausley McMullen 
Rob Clarke 
rclarke@ausley.com  
Phone: 850 224 9115  

  MARYLAND 
Rifkin Weiner Livingston 
Alan M. Rifkin  
ariŅin@rwllaw.com 
Phone: 410 269 5066  

  NEW MEXICO 
Montgomery & Andrews 
Nancy M. King  
nking@montand.com 
  Phone: 505 982 3873  
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  NEW YORK (Albany) 
Featherstonhaugh, Wiley & Clyne 
Elizabeth K. Clyne  
ekc@fwc‐law.com 
  Phone: 518 436 0786  

  VERMONT 
Primmer Piper Eggleston & Cramer 
Jon R. Eggleston 
jeggleston@primmer.com 
Phone: 802 864 0880 

  COLOMBIA  
Philippi, Prietocarrizosa, Ferrero DU & Uría 
Claudia Barrero 
claudia.barrero@ppulegal.com 
Phone: 571 326 8600 

  NEW YORK (New York) 
Patterson Belknap Webb & Tyler 
Henry Bubel 
hpbubel@pbwt.com  
Phone: 212 336 2000 

  VIRGINIA 
McGuireWoods 
Eugene E. (Matt) Mathews III 
mmathews@mcguirewoods.com 
Phone: 804 775 1313 

  COSTA RICA 
BLP  
Carolina Trejos 
ctrejos@blplegal.com 
Phone:  506 2205 3909 

  NORTH CAROLINA 
Poyner Spruill 
Mike McIntyre 
mmcintyre@poynerspruill.com  
  Phone: 919 783 1100 

  WASHINGTON 
Carney Badley Spellman 
Clifford A. (Cliff) Webster 
cwebster@carneylaw.com 
Phone: 206 622 8020 

  DOMINICAN REPUBLIC 
Guzmán Ariza 
Fabio J. Guzmán Ariza 
fguzman@drlawyer.com 
Phone: 809 255 0980 

  NORTH DAKOTA 
Crowley Fleck 
Craig C. Smith 
csmith@crowleyfleck.com  
Phone: 701 223 6585  

  WEST VIRGINIA 
Goodwin & Goodwin 
J. David Fenwick 
jdf@goodwingoodwin.com 
Phone: 304 346 7000 

  EL SALVADOR 
Portal & Asociados 
Salvador Enrique Portal 
seportal@portallaw.com 
Phone:  503 2263 1717  

  OHIO 
Kegler, Brown, Hill + Ritter  
Timothy T. Tullis 
ttullis@keglerbrown.com  
  Phone: 614 462 5464 

  WISCONSIN 
SCG Legal 
David Poisson 
dpoisson@scglegal.com 
Phone: 202 659 6601  

  GRENADA 
Wilkinson, Wilkinson & Wilkinson 
Shireen J. Wilkinson 
shireen@wilkinsonchambers.net 
Phone: 1 473 440 3578 

  OKLAHOMA 
Derryberry & Naifeh 
Robert N. Naifeh, Jr.  
rnaifeh@derryberrylaw.com  
  Phone: 405 708 6784  

  WYOMING 
Pence and MacMillan 
Greg Weisz 
gweisz@penceandmac.com  

   Phone: 307 745 3626  

  GUATEMALA 
Carrillo & Asociados 
Alfonso Carrillo Marroquín  
alfonso.carrillo@carrillolaw.com 
Phone: 502 2421 5700 

  OREGON 
Harrang Long Gary Rudnick 
C. Robert (Bob) Steringer 
bob.steringer@harrang.com  
  Phone: 503 242 0000  

 
LATIN AMERICA  
& CARIBBEAN 

  HONDURAS 
Melara & Asociados  
Oscar Armando Melara Facussé  
omelara@melarayasociados.com  
Phone: 504 2232 1181  

  PENNSYLVANIA 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott 
Loudon L. (Hap) Campbell  
lcampbell@eckertseamans.com 
Phone: 717 237 6000  

  ANGUILLA 
WEBSTER 
Pam Webster 
pwebster@websterlawbwi.com 
Phone: 1 264 461 2060 

  JAMAICA 
Nunes, Scholefield, DeLeon & Co. 
Paul Tai 
ptai@nsdco.com 
Phone: 876 960 8995 

  RHODE ISLAND 
Adler Pollock & Sheehan 
Richard Beretta, Jr. 
rberetta@apslaw.com  

   Phone: 401 274 7200  

  ARGENTINA 
Allende & Brea 
Valeriano Guevara Lynch 
vgl@allendebrea.com.ar 
Phone:  54 11 4318 9902   

  MEXICO 
Sánchez Devanny 
Cristina Lucia Sánchez Vebber 
csv@sanchezdevanny.com 
Phone:  52 55 5029 8500   

  SOUTH CAROLINA 
Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough 
Ed Poliakoff  
ed.poliakoff@nelsonmullins.com  

   Phone: 803 799 2000  

  BARBADOS 
George Walton Payne & Co. 
George W. Payne 
gwp@gwpco.com.bb 
Phone: 1246 426 0417 

  NICARAGUA 
Consortium Legal 
Rodrigo Taboada 
rtaboada@consortiumlegal.com 
Phone: 505 2254 5454 

  SOUTH DAKOTA 
May, Adam, Gerdes & Thompson 
Brett Koenecke  
brett@mayadam.net 

   Phone: 605 224 8803  

  BOLIVIA 
C.R. & F. Rojas Abogados 
Fernando Rojas 
fernando@rojas‐lawfirm.com 
Phone: 591 2 211 3165 

  PANAMA 
Patton, Moreno & Asvat 
Belisario Porras 
bporras@pmalawyers.com 
Phone: 507 306 9600 

  TENNESSEE 
Bass, Berry & Sims 
Robert E. (Bob) Cooper, Jr. 
rcooper@bassberry.com  

   Phone: 615 742 7768 

  BRAZIL 
Peixoto & Cury Advogados 
Pedro Jorge da Costa Cury 
pedro.cury@peixotoecury.com.br 
Phone: 55 11 3218 8455 

  PERU 
Philippi, Prietocarrizosa, Ferrero DU & Uría 
Rafael Boisset 
rafael.boisset@ppulegal.com 
Phone: 511 513 7200  

  TEXAS 
McGinnis Lochridge 
Melissa Sykes 
msykes@mcginnislaw.com 
Phone: 512 495 6000 

  CAYMAN ISLANDS 
Travers Thorp Alberga 
Michael L. Alberga 
malberga@traversthorpalberga.com 
Phone: 1 345 949 0699 

  ST. KITTS & NEVIS 
Grant Powell & Co. 
Lindsay F.P. Grant 
lindsay.grant@grantpowellandco.com 
Phone: 869 465 3673 

  UTAH 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
Raymond J. Etcheverry 
retcheverry@parsonsbehle.com 
Phone: 801 532 1234 

  CHILE 
Ossandón Abogados 
Roberto Ossandón 
rossandon@ossandon.cl 
Phone: 56 223681000 

  TRINIDAD & TOBAGO 
Pollonais, Blanc, de la BasƟde & Jacelon 
Ariana Krishingee 
a.krishingee@polanc.com 
Phone: 868 623 7496 



 

 

 

 

 ASIA & 
PACIFIC RIM 

 CANADA 

  TURKS & CAICOS  
Miller Simons O’Sullivan 
Adrian G. Corr 
agc@mslaw.tc 
Phone: 649 946 4650 

  AUSTRALIA (Melbourne) 
Hall & Wilcox 
Mark Dunphy 
mark.dunphy@hallandwilcox.com.au 
Phone:  61 3 9603 3591 

  ALBERTA 
Field Law 
James Casey 
jcasey@fieldlaw.com 
Phone: 780 423 3003 

  U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS 
Nichols Newman Logan Grey & Lockwood 
G. Hunter Logan, Jr. 
hlogan@nicholsnewman.com 
Phone: 340 773 3200 x235 

  AUSTRALIA (Sydney) 
Holman Webb 
Steve Rogers 
steve.rogers@holmanwebb.com.au 
Phone:  61 2 9390 8000 

  BRITISH COLUMBIA 
Clark Wilson 
Virgil Hlus 
vhlus@cwilson.com 
Phone: 604 891 7707 

  URUGUAY 
Fischer & Schickendantz 
Juan Federico Fischer 
jfischer@fs.com.uy 
Phone:  598 2915 7468  

  CHINA (Beijing) 
Beijing DHH Law Firm 
John Tang 
johntang@deheng.com 
Phone: 86 180 18676648  

  MANITOBA 
Taylor McCaffrey 
Norman K. Snyder 
nksnyder@tmlawyers.com 
Phone: 204 949 1312 

  VENEZUELA 
Torres, Plaz & Araujo Abogados 
Guillermo de la Rosa S. 
grosa@tpa.com.ve 
Phone:  58 212 905 0211  

  CHINA (Hong Kong) 
Lily Fenn & Partners 
Lily K.B. Fenn 
lilyfenn@lilyfennlawyers.com 
Phone: 852 3655 9898 

  NEW BRUNSWICK 
Bingham Law 
Kelsey D. Bingham 
kbingham@bingham.ca 
Phone: 506 383 6301 

 

 
  CHINA (Shanghai) 

Martin Hu & Partners 
Martin Hu 
martin.hu@mhplawyer.com 
Phone:  86 21 5010 1666   

  NEWFOUNDLAND & LABRADOR 
Benson Buffett 
Jeff Benson 
jbenson@bensonbuffett.com 
Phone: 709 579 2081 

  MIDDLE EAST  
& AFRICA 

  INDIA 
J. Sagar Associates 
Shivpriya Nanda 
jmps@jsalaw.com 
Phone:  91 124 4390 600   

  NORTHWEST TERRITORIES 
Field Law 
Jack Williams 
jwilliams@fieldlaw.com 
Phone: 867 920 4542 

  EGYPT 
Maher Milad Iskander & Co. 
Mohamed Adel Nassef 
m.nassef@mahermiladiskander.com 
Phone:  202 229 11276 

   JAPAN 
Matsuo & Kosugi 
Koji Nishimura 
nishimura@mknet.jp 
Phone: 81 3 3500 0331 

  

NOVA SCOTIA 
Wickwire Holm 
Carl A. Holm 
cholm@wickwireholm.com 
Phone: 902 429 4111 

  ISRAEL 
Yehuda Raveh & Co. 
Yehuda Raveh 
lawfirm@yraveh.co.il 
Phone:  972 2 563 5232 

  NEW ZEALAND 
Wynn Williams 
Jonathan Gillard 
jonathan.gillard@wynnwilliams.co.nz 
Phone:  64 3 379 7622 

  NUNAVUT 
Field Law 
Jack Williams 
jwilliams@fieldlaw.com 
Phone: 867 920 4542 

  KENYA 
Mohamed Madhani & Co. 
Mohamed Madhani 
mohamed.madhani@madhanilaw.com 
Phone:  254 020 2228255 

  PHILIPPINES 
Castillo Laman Tan Pantaleon & San Jose 
Noel A. Laman 
noel.laman@cltpsj.com.ph 
Phone: 632 8401748 

  ONTARIO 
WeirFoulds  
Lisa Borsook 
lborsook@weirfoulds.com 
Phone: 416 947 5003  

  MAURITIUS 
Balgobin Chambers 
Priscilla Balgobin‐Bhoyrul 
pbb@balgobinchambers.com 
Phone:  230 208 3363  

  SINGAPORE 
Colin Ng & Partners 
Li Fei Quek 
lfquek@cnplaw.com 
Phone:  65 6349 8687  

  QUEBEC 
Dunton Rainville 
Aaron Makovka 
amakovka@duntonrainville.com 
Phone: 514 866 6743  

  NIGERIA 
Kusamotu & Kusamotu 
Ayo Kusamotu 
ayo.kusamotu@kusamotu.com 
Phone:  234 803 3 142619 

  TAIWAN 
Huang & Partners 
Jamie C.M. Huang 
jamie_huang@huangandpartners.com.tw 
Phone:  886 2 2746 0868 

  SASKATCHEWAN 
Kanuka Thuringer 
Laurance J. Yakimowski 
lyakimowski@ktllp.ca 
Phone: 306 525 7200  

  SOUTH AFRICA 
VDMA 
Pieter Van Der Merwe 
pvandermerwe@vdma.co.za 
Phone: 27 010 612 0354 

      YUKON 
Field Law 
Jack Williams 
jwilliams@fieldlaw.com 
Phone: 867 920 4542 

           



 

 

 

EUROPE 

       

  AUSTRIA 
Doralt Seist Csoklich 
Wilfried Seist 
seist@dsc.at 
Phone:  43 1 3194520    

  ICELAND 
Jonsson & Hall 
Gunnar Jonsson 

   gunnar@law.is 
   Phone:  354 414 4100  

  PORTUGAL 
CARDIGOS 
Pedro Cardigos 
pcardigos@cardigos.com 
Phone:  351 21 330 39 00 

  BELGIUM 
Lydian 
Peter De Ryck 
peter.deryck@lydian.be  
Phone:  32 2 787 90 20 

  IRELAND 
Mason Hayes & Curran 
Wendy Hederman 
whederman@mhc.ie 
Phone:  353 1 614 5857 

  ROMANIA 
Vernon | David 
Charles Vernon 

   charles.vernon@vdalegal.com 
   Phone:  40 21 311 5654  

  BULGARIA 
Penev 
Sergey Penev 
info@penev.eu 
Phone:  359 2 930 09 70 

  ITALY 
Pirola Pennuto Zei & AssociaƟ 
Massimo Di Terlizzi 
massimo.diterlizzi@studiopirola.com 
Phone: 39 02 669951 

  SLOVAKIA 
Ruzicka Csekes 
Erika Csekes 
erika.csekes@r‐c.sk 
Phone:  421 2 3233 3444 

  CYPRUS 
L. Papaphilippou & Co 
Leandros Papaphilippou 
lp@papaphilippou.eu 
Phone:  357 22 27 10 00 

  LIECHTENSTEIN 
Walch & Schurti 
Ernst Walch 
mail@walchschurti.net 
Phone:  41 44 244 2000 

  SLOVENIA 
Miro Senica and AƩorneys 
Katarina Kresal 
katarina.kresal@senica.si  
Phone:  386 1 252 8000 

  ENGLAND 
Mills & Reeve 
Graeme Menzies 
graeme.menzies@mills‐reeve.com 
Phone: 44 1223 222204 

  LUXEMBOURG 
DSM Avocats à la Cour 
Mario Di Stefano 
mdistefano@dsm.legal 
Phone:  352 262 562 1 

  SPAIN 
Marimón Abogados  
Luis Marimón 
lmarimon@marimon‐abogados.com 
Phone:  34 934 157 575   

  FRANCE 
Alexen International 
Remi Turcon 
remi.turcon@alexen.com 
Phone:  336 8557 4580 

  MALTA 
IURIS Advocates 
Simon Galea Testaferrata 
sgt@iurismalta.com 
Phone:   356 2122 6331 

 

SWITZERLAND  
Kellerhals Carrard 
Thomas Baehler 
thomas.baehler@kellerhals‐carrard.ch 
Phone:  41 58 200 35 57 

  GERMANY 
GvW Graf von Westphalen 
Stephan Menzemer  
s.menzemer@gvw.com  

   Phone:  49 69 8008519 86  

  NETHERLANDS 
Van Benthem & Keulen 
Sander Marges 
sandermarges@vbk.nl 
Phone:  31 30 259 5577 

  TURKEY 
Moroglu Arseven 
E. Seyfi Moroğlu 
esmoroglu@morogluarseven.com 
Phone:  90 212 377 47 30 

  GREECE 
Avramopoulos & Partners  
Vassilis D. Avramopoulos 
v.avramopoulos@avralaw.gr 
Phone:  30210 6912200 

  POLAND 
Domanski Zakrzewski Palinka 
Krzysztof A. Zakrzewski 
krzysztof.zakrzewski@dzp.pl 
Phone:  48 22 557 76 00 

  UKRAINE 
Arzinger 
Timur Bondaryev 
timur.bondaryev@arzinger.ua 
Phone:  38 044 390 55 33 

  HUNGARY 
Szecskay Attorneys at Law 
Andras Szecskay 
andras.szecskay@szecskay.com 
Phone:  36 1 472 3000 

       

SCG Legal is an associaƟon of independent law firms founded in 1989 by the 

former governors of 17 states for the purpose of providing an effecƟve and reli‐

able means of idenƟfying competent local counsel worldwide. Today, SCG Legal 

is the only network of its kind with a firm in every state capital. It also has firms 

in Los Angeles, New York, and Washington, and in capitals and leading commer‐

cial centers in over 70 countries around the globe. 

DAVID E. POISSON, ESQ. 
Chief ExecuƟve Officer  
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 
Suite 1200 
Washington DC 20006 

DIANE B. CASE 
Director of OperaƟons  

P 202 659 6601 
F 202 204 5220 

www.scglegal.com  
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